RESOLUTION NUMBER 09-012

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KETCHUM, IDAHO ACCEPTING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR THE SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$8,875.70 AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE CHANGE ORDER.

WHEREAS, the City has contracted with Burks Excavation, LLC for the Safe Routes to School project; and

WHEREAS, projects of this size and scope frequently experience change orders that reflect unanticipated items or unforeseen site conditions; and

WHEREAS, the proposed change order has been reviewed by the City's Engineer, Steven Yearsley, who recommends approval of Change Order No. 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and the City Council of the City of Ketchum, Idaho that the City Council hereby accepts Change Order No. 1 for the Safe Routes to School project in the amount of \$8,875.70 and authorizes the Mayor to execute the change order.

This Resolution will be in full force and effect upon its adoption this twenty-first (21st) day of January 2009.

CITY OF KETCHUM, IDAHO

Randy Hall, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sandra E. Cady, CMC City Treasurer/Clerk

PROJECT: _City of Ketchum Safe Routes to School	DATED: _11/15/ <u>08</u>
OWNER: City of Ketchum	
NAME & ADDRESS: P.O. Box 2315	
Ketchum, Idaho 83340	
OWNER'S PROJECT NO.: 02-08-0952	
CONTRACTOR: Burks Excavation	
CONTRACT FOR: City of Ketchum Safe Routes to School	
ENGINEER: Forsgren Associates, Inc.	
ENGINEER'S PROJECT NO : 02-08-0952	

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following change(s) in the Contract Documents:

Description:

- Deduct asphalt
- Deduct thermoplastic pavement markings
- Add irrigation and landscaping
- Add light pole bases, and electrical conduit under sidewalk
- Add additives for cold weather concrete
- Removal of additional asphalt and prep for asphalt

Purpose of Change Order:

- During the bid process the City decided to remove asphalt pavement and thermoplastic pavement markings because of price
- Landscaping and irrigation was added to the contract
- Lighting was added to the contract
- During construction additional asphalt had to be removed to blend the street to the curb.

Attachments: (list documents supporting change)

Burks Excavation Change Order Form

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

OHANGE IN CONTINUE.	and the second s	
Original Contract Price:	\$	120,218.60
Previous Change Orders No to No.	\$	0.00
Contract Price prior to this Change Order	\$	120,218.60
Net Increase of this Change Order	\$	8,875.70
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders	\$	129,094,30

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:	The second secon
Original Contract Time:	November 5, 2008
Net change from previous Change Orders	0.00
Contract Time prior to this Change Order	November 5, 2008
Net (Increase) of this Chap@e Order	10 Days
Contract Time with all approved Change Orders	November 15, 2008
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED:	ENGINEER OWNER
APPROVED:	CONTRACTOR

